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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3604
ANSWERED ON:01.12.2010
SETTING UP OF ENGINEERING COLLEGES
Pal Shri Jagdambika

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposed to allow / encourage the Maharatna and Navratna Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) to open Technical/Engineering colleges as part of the corporate social responsibility;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has initiated any discussion with the respective administrative Ministries and PSUs in this regard;

(d) if so, the details and the outcome thereof;

(e) whether some PSUs have shown keen interest in setting up such colleges; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and the time by which these colleges are likely to become operational?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) & (b): As per Approval Process Hand Book 2010 of All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) only application from the following are consider by AICTE for approval:-

i) A Society registered under the Registration of Societies Act 1860 through the Chairman or Secretary of Society or

ii) A Trust registered under the Charitable trusts Act 1950 or any other relevant Acts through the Chairman or Secretary of the trust or

iii) Central or State Government/UT Administration or by a Society or a Trust registered by them or under Public Private Partnership mode though an officer authorized by Central or State Government/UT Administration.

(c) : No, Sir.

(d) : Does not arise.

(e) : No, Sir.

(f) : Does not arise.


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT LOK SABHA
	Answer

